uct contribution

Discount rate,

net of tax

Discount rate,

pre-tax

EMEA 37,651 2% 19.9% 10.7% 14.0%

Americas 5,402 2% 13.5% 10.9% 13.8%
APAC 11,552 2% 20.8% 10.3% 13.0%

Total 54,605

  2019/20

  Key assumptions applied

EUR'000 Goodwill

Long-term

growth in

revenue

Long-term

growth in prod-

uct contribution

Discount rate,

net of tax

Discount rate,

pre-tax

EMEA 37,651 2% 19.9% 11.1% 14.3%
Americas 5,402 2% 13.5% 11.1% 13.2%

APAC 11,552 2% 20.8% 11.1% 13.9%

Total 54,605

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the key assumptions in the impairment test is presented below. The allowed change represents the per-
centage points by which the value assigned to the key assumption as applied in the expected long-term rate can change, all
other things being equal, before the CGU's recoverable amount equals its carrying amount.

 2020/21

Growth in revenue

Growth in product

contribution

Discount rate, net

of tax

EUR'000

Long-

term rate

Allowed

decrease

Long-

term rate

Allowed

decrease

Applied

rate

Allowed

increase

EMEA 2% 1.8% 19.9% 2.4% 10.7% 1.3%
Americas 2% >2% 13.5% 1.6% 10.8% 1.4%
APAC 2% >2% 20.8% 5.0% 10.0% >10.0%

 2019/20

Growth in revenue

Growth in product

contribution

Discount rate, net

of tax

EUR'000

Long-

term rate

Allowed

decrease

Long-

term rate

Allowed

decrease

Applied

rate

Allowed

increase

EMEA 2% >2% 19.9% 4.9% 11.1% 2.9%

Americas 2% >2% 13.5% 8.0% 11.1% >10.0%
APAC 2% >2% 20.8% 12.3% 11.1% >10.0%

CIPP Holding ApS

20

CIPP Holding ApS

21

Notes to consolidated financial statements

11. Tangible assets

EUR'000

Plant and

machinery

Other fixtures
and fittings,

tools and

equipment

Property,

plant and
equipment

under

construction Total

Cost at 1 May 2020 8,221 732 1,222 10,175
Additions 1,676 712 0 2,388
Disposals -120 0 -0 -120

Transfers 466 0 -466 0
Foreign exchange adjustments -438 47 -1 -392

Cost at 30 April 2021 9,805 1,491  755 12,051

Depreciation and impairment losses at 1 May 2020 371 23 0 394

Depreciation 1,957 217 0 2,174
Disposals -120 0 0 -120
Foreign exchange adjustments -62 -55 0 -117

  141

Depreciation and impairment losses at 20 April 2021 2,146  185   0 2,331

Carrying amount at 30 April 2021 7,659 1,306 755 9,720

Depreciation in the income statement includes a net loss of EUR 7 thousand in 2020/21 (2019/20: EUR 0 thousand) related to
disposals of assets.

EUR'000
Plant and

machinery

Other fixtures
and fittings,

tools and
equipment

Property,
plant and

equipment

under
construction Total

Cost at 17 December 2019
Acquisition of business 8,407 337 59 8,803

Additions 16 390 1,163 1,569
Foreign exchange adjustments -202 5 0 -197

Cost at 30 April 2020 8,221 732 1,222 10,175

Depreciation and impairment losses at 17 December 2019

Depreciation 316 23 0 339